Introduced By: DLeg Morissette **Sponsored By: Contact:** sga_dleg@ucf.edu First Reading: May 18th, 2023 Approved 4-0-1 **Committee Action:** June 1, 2023; Second Reading: Passed 28-1-3 Third Reading: June 8, 2023 Final Vote: Passed 21-0-4



University of Central Florida Fifty-Fifth Student Body Senate Fiscal Bill 55-02

[Funding for 18 members of the Team Sport Business Management to travel to the Student Career and Professional Development Learning Experience in New York from September 17th, 2023 to September 22nd, 2023]

WHEREAS, The Team Sport Business Management (TeamSBM) has been a Registered Student Organization since 2005; WHEREAS, The mission of TeamSBM is being committed to providing members with business learning experiences, through speakers, planning events and networking activities. TeamSBM will create a positive environment for all parties involved and for the community as a whole. We will represent the University of Central Florida, the College of Business and the DeVos program with the integrity and pride. TeamSBM is committed to maintaining the elite status and building the brand of the DeVos Sport Business Management Program;

WHEREAS, TeamSBM currently has 18 active members;

WHEREAS, The purpose of the Student Career and Professional Development Learning Experience is to meet with and learn from executives from several sport business organizations such as the NBA, NFL, MLS and many others. Students will partake in panel discussions, networking events, career strategy sessions, etc. which will serve an an invaluable learning experience as well as a potential job placement opportunity;

WHEREAS, The organization will bring back a couple of educational benefits that will help progress UCF as a whole. For one, the learning events and panels on the trip have helped to create collaborative partnerships, which has led to internship and job opportunities for UCF students. Another benefit this conference brings is that key learnings are used as teaching materials such as case studies which are used by professors in future classes to continue sharing knowledge to students;

WHEREAS, TeamSBM will be lodging at the Holiday Inn Express Midtown West in New York, NY; and

WHEREAS, The Team Sport Business Management received \$0 in Activity and Service Fee Funds in the 2023-2024 Fiscal Year.

THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED, by the Fifty-Fifth Student Body Senate of the University of Central Florida that \$9,832.50 be allocated to the Team Sport Business Management from the Registration and Travel Account according to the following breakdown:

Item	Description	Cost
Lodging	(\$299 per night x 5 nights x 9 rooms)	\$13,455.00
Travel	(\$345 x 18 members)	\$6,210.00
Total Cost		\$19,665.00
Total Team Sport Business Management Contribution		\$9,832.50
Total Senate Contribution		\$9,832.50

BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That all unspent funds revert to their originating account by October 23rd, 2023;

BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That Team Sport Business Management may complete a Post-Funding Form and return it to the Operations, Review, and Sanctions Committee (ORS); and

BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That Team Sport Business Management completes a Verification of RSO Purchases Form by October 30th, 2023, as a condition of receiving funding.

AUTHORIZING SIGNATURES

Brandon Greenaway Student Body President Dr. Adrienne Frame Vice President, SSWB

Date

Date